This Information Is Provided By

CBTricks.com

Craig L232 Service Manual

Liability of damages to any equipment is the sole responsibility of the user! Downloading,
viewing, or using any information provided on these pages automatically accepts the user to
the terms of this agreement!

Modifications are provided for information purposes only!

Supporters of CBTricks.com paid for the hosting so you would have this file.

CBTricks.com is a non-commercial personal website was created to help promote the exchange of service, modification,
technically oriented information, and historical information aimed at the Citizens Band, GMRS (CB "A" Band), MURS,
Amateur Radios and RF Amps.

CBTricks.com is not sponsored by or connected to any Retailer, Radio, Antenna Manufacturer or Amp Manufacturer, or
affiliated with any site links shown in the links database. The use of product or company names on my web site is not
endorsement of that product or company.

The site is supported with donations from users, friends and selling of the Site Supporters DVD’s to cover some of the costs
of having this website on the Internet instead of relying on banner ads, pop-up ads, commercial links, etc. Thus | do not
accept advertising banners or pop-up/pop-under advertising or other marketing/sales links or gimmicks on my website.

ALL the money from donations is used for CBTricks.com | didn’t do all the work to make money (I have a day job). This
work was not done for someone else to make money also, for example the ebay CD sellers.

All Trademarks, Logos, and Brand Names are the property of their respective owners.
This information is not provided by, or affiliated in any way with any radio or antenna Manufacturers.

Thank you for any support you can give.

For information on how to Support CBTricks.com
http://www.cbtricks.com/support/




SERVICE MANUAL

L232

C=AIG.

40 CHANNEL BASE STATION
SSB/AM CB TRANSCEIVER

WARNING

Replacement or substitution of IC’s, crystals, transis- FCC Rules require that ALL transmitter section ad-
tors, regulator diodes, or any other part of a specialized na- justments, other than those supplied by Craig as operating
ture with parts other than those recommended by Craig may controls, be made by or under the immediate supervision of
cause the operator to be in violation of the Type Acceptance the holder of an FCC First or Second Class Radio-Telephone

requirements of Part 2 of the Rules. Operator’s License,
SPECIFICATIONS
GENERAL RECEIVER
CHANNELS AM 40, LSB 40, USB 40 SENSITIVITY:AM;Better than 0.5 uV for 10 dB (S+N)/N
FREQUENCY RANGE 26.965 to 27.405 MHz SSB;Better than 0.25 uV for 10 dB (S+N)/N
FREQUENCY STABILITY +130 Hz BANDWIDTH 6 KHz @ -6 dB
MICROPHONE Dynamic type AGC Change in audio output less than 10 dB
POWER SOQURCE 120 vV, 60 Hz or 13.8 Vdc from 5.0 uV to 1.0 V
CURRENT DRAIN: Transmit; AM full modulation, 2.5 A SQUELCH Adjustable, threshold less than 0.5 uV
5B, 12 W PEP, 2.5 A Tight, more than 250 uV
Receive; Standby, 0.5 A POWER OUTPUT 3 W at 10 % THD
Maximum audio output, 1.2 A IMAGE REJECTION Better than 70 dB
IF REJECTION Better than 90 dB
TRANSMITTER ADJACENT CHANNEL REJECTION Better than 55 dB
IF FREQUENCY AM: 7.8 MHz
RF POWER OUTPUT AM, 4 W SSB: 7.8 MHz
558, 12 W CLARIFIER RANGE AM: +1250 Hz
FREQUENCY TOLERANCE +0.003 % from -30 C to +50 C 55B: +1250 Hz
SPURIQUS ATTENTUATION 60 dB minimum NOISE BLANKER RF parallel gate type
OUTPUT IMPEDANCE 50 Ohm
FILTER CIRCUIT Crystal lattice 7.8 MHz filter P, A, SYSTEM
CARRIER SUPPRESSION 50 dB
UNWANTED SIDEBAND SUPPRESSION 50 dB POWER OUTPUT 3 W
CRAIG MFR's SUGG REF. CRAIG MFR's SUGG
KEY No. | DESCRIPTION RET. PRICE No. KEY No. | DESCRIPTION RET. PRICE
PACKAGING CABINET & CHASSIS
L232001 | Individual Carton 5.85 1 NSP Cabinet Top -———-
L201002 | Styrofoam Set (L & R) 3.50 2 L103100 | Wool Tack .25
L132507 | Microphone (Complete) 23,45 3 L232010 |tAssy, Front Escutcheon 21.00
L201003 |TMic Mounting Kit 1.20 L NSP Plate, Sw Control Index -
L150396 |tBracket, Mic Mounting .75 5 NSP late, Control Board Index -
----- RH Tapp Screw M3.5x8 .25 6 NSP Plate, TX/RX/CH 9 Ind -
----- Star Washer M3.5 .25 7 L201490 | Speaker Dust Cloth .25
XFUOO4 | Spare Fuse, LA 1.00 8 L201070 [“Optical Filter (Clock & Ch Display) k.15
4101033 | D.C. Power Cord w/Plug 3.50 9 NSP Cabinet Bottom ===

A PRODUCT OF CRAIG CORPORATION



REF. CRAIG MFR's SUGG REF. CRAIG MFR's SUGG
No. KEY No. | DESCRIPTION RET. PRICE No. KEY No. | DESCRIPTION RET. PRICE
CABINET & CHASSIS (continued) CABINET & CHASSIS (continued)
10 L201800 | Front Foot PC576|L232522 | PCB w/Comp., LED (TX/RX/CH 9 Ind) 3.30
1 L201801 | Rear Foot PC582] NSP PCB w/Comp., MAIN ————
12 PH Tapp Screw  M3xl1i4 PC586 [L232523 | PCB w/Comp., D.C. FILTER 2.95
13 PH Tapp Screw  M3x12 PC588|L232524 | PCB Only, CLOCK PUSH SW Assy 2.00
14 NSP Holder, Push Sw Assy PC589|L232525 | PCB Only, SLIDE SW Assy 1.50
15 NSP Holder, Slide Sw Assy PLLOT |L201550 | Pilot Lamp, RF/SIG Meter 1.60
16 L201396 | Holding Brkt, CH Select Sw .50 PL402 [L201550 | Pilot Lamp, MOD/SWR Meter 1.60
17 NSP Rear Panel === skotl |L232530 Rotary Sw, CHANNEL SELECT 10.90
18 NSP Main Chassis ===- sk02 |L201534 | Push Sw, MANUAL POWER 2,60
19 NSP Heat Sink == S4D3 |L132531 | Rotary Sw, BAND SELECT L,15
20 NSP Heat Sink - shkol |L201530 | Slide Sw, PA/CB SELECT 1.90
21 NSP Holder, Meter Lamp === sk05 |L201530 | Slide Sw, NB/ANL On/Off 1.90
22 L201395 | Mtg Strap, Transformer 25 Sk08 |L201531 | Slide Sw, MOD/CAL/SWR SELECT 2.15
23 NSP Escutcheon Mtg Brkt (R) m--- S409 |L201532 | Slide Sw, AC/DC SELECT 2.15
24 NSP Escutcheon Mtg Brkt (L) === Sk10 |L201530 | Slide Sw, CH 9 SCAN 1.90
25 L201212 | Square Nut M3 .25 S411 |L201530 | Slide Sw, CH 9 HOLD 1.90
26 NSP Rivet == S12 |L201535 | Push Sw, AUTO POWER SET 3.30
27 3307079 | Bushing, AC Cord .35 S413 |L201535 | Push Sw, CLOCK SET 3.30
28 L103026 Knob, CHANNEL SELECT 1.40 shil |L201536 | Push Sw, FAST SCAN 3.00
29 L103027 | Knob, VOL/TON/BND/CLAR/SWR Cont .90 S15 |L201536 | Push Sw, SLOW SCAN 3.00
30 L103028 | Push Button, CLOCK SET Sw .65 S416 |L201536 | Push Sw, HOLD 3.00
3 L105026 | Knob, CH 9 SQ/RF GAIN Cont .85 S417 |L201534 | Push Sw, AUTO POWER 2,60
32 L105027 | Knob, SQUELCH/MIC GAIN Cont .80 SPLO1 |L201702 | Speaker, 16 Ohm/3W 7.70
33 NSP Model No./FCC/Serial No. Plate ———— SW181 [L201533 | Push Sw Assy (S402 & Sh12~17) 11.95
34 L232231 | Spacer, PCB Mounting .25 T4O1 [L2326L41 | POWER TRANSFORMER (TF145) 19.25
35 L201430 | Cushion (Meter Top) .25 TR26 |2SC1L419 | Transistor (REGULATOR) 2,10
36 L201431 | Cushion (Meter Bottom) .25 TR39 |2SC1306 | Transistor (TX DRIVE) 3.20
37 L201491 | Dust Cloth, CH 9/ANL/PA Sw .25 TRET |25C1969 | Transistor (TX FINAL) 8.70
38 L201492 | Dust Cloth, MOD/SWR/CAL Sw .25 TR302 |25C1419 | Transistor (REGULATOR) 2,10
39 L105292 | Spring Plate, SQUELCH/MIC Knob .25 TR303 |25D588 | Transistor (REGULATOR) 5.25
Lo L105291 | Spring Plate, CH 9 SQ/RF Knob .25 TR304 [25C1419 | Transistor (LED DRIVE) 2.10
L1 L103291 | Spring Plate, CH Select Knob .25 VR359,|L232570 |tAssy, Control 5.00
L2 NSP Heat Sink === VRhUa ----- ER 100K, SQUELCH Cont -
L3 NSP Holder (R), Clock LED PCB ——— VRLEOB!| ===== R 100K, CH 9 5Q Cont m———
L NSP Holder (L), Clock LED PCB ———- VRLOT | ----- VR 100K, SQUELCH (See VR359) ===
Lg L201330 | Headphone Jack Bushing .25 VRLO2|L132570 | VR 20K, CLARIFIER Cont 1.50
L3 L201232 | Rubber Spacer, LED Mtg .25 VRLO3 [L232571 | VR 10K, VOLUME Cont 1.50
L8 | eeea- Plastic PH Screw M3x6 .25 VRLOL | ===a- VR 10K, RF GAIN (See VR’HE% ————
L9 | e---- FH Screw M3x6 .25 VRLOS VR 1K, MIC GAIN (See VRL16E) -————
50 PH Screw  M2xh .25 VRLO6 VR 5K, SWR/CAL Cont 1.55
51 PH Screw M2.6xh4 .25 VRLOB | ====a VR 100K, CH 9 SQUELCH (See VR359) | =-=--
g2 PH Screw M2,6x6 .25 VRLD9 |L232571 | VR 10K, TONE Cont 1.50
53 PH Screw M2.6x10 .25 VRE167{L132572 [tAssy, Control 5.00
5L PH Screw M3x6 .25 VRLOL| =m=== E‘U‘R 10K, RF GAIN Cont -
55 PH Screw M3x10 .25 VRUODS!| ===== VR 1K, MIC GAIN Cont -——-
56 | ===-= PH Screw Mix10 .25 YDOOL4 |L232330 | Bushing, Transistor Mtg .25
57 | ===-- PH Screw (Black) M3x8 .25 YDO48 [L232331 | Bushing, Transistor Mtg .25
58 | ===-- PH Screw (Black) M5x8 .25 YY023 | NSP Clamp, Lead Wire ———
59 | ===-- PH Tapp Screw M3x6 .25 YY025|L201332 | Bushing .ho
60 | ----- PH Tapp Screw  M3x8 .25 YY027| NSP Mica Insulation m——-
61 | =e==-a PH Tapp Screw  M3xé .25 YY036 |L132330 | Bushing, Transistor Mtg .25
62 | m=m-- PH Tapp Screw  M3x16 .25 YYOL9 |L201381 | Holder, Lead Wire .25
63 | =---- Hex Nut  M2.6 .25 WZ022|3307099 | A.C. Power Cord w/Plug 1.50
6L | ----- Hex Nut M3 .25
65 | -==-- Flange Nut  Mi .25 REF. CRAIG MFR's SUGG
66 Lock Washer M2.6 .25 No. KEY No. DESCRIPTION RET. PRICE
67 Lock Washer M3 .25
gg }:SEEI' Egﬂi{gz - COILS, TRIMMERS & XFORMERS

abel, e
70 Label, Caution m——- cT1,2,3 L132670 | Trimmer Capacitor . 20pF 1.40
c304 Capacitor, 3300uF/35V 6.30 FT1 L132722 | Assy, Crystal Filter 7,8MHz
cik7 Capacitor, 1000uF/25V 1.75 (FLO65)] 29.10
D63 |MV13YH | Varistor .80 FT2 L232722 | Crystal Filter,7.8MHz(FLOL6)| 5.50
DeL4  [MVTY Varistor .55 L1 L132671 Trimmer (LAD38) .90
D302 [S5VB/10 | Diode 6.55 L2 L132672 Trimmer (LA179) .30
D401 |UR202 LED, DIGITAL CH DISPLAY 9.15 L3 L132673 Trimmer (LA255) .90
D402 |[TLRI124 | LED, TX Indicator .85 L4 L132674 | Trimmer  (LA263) .90
D403 |TLR124 | LED, CH 9 Indicator .85 L5 L132675 | Trimmer  (LA262) .90
D405 |TLG124A | LED, RX Indicator 1.35 Lé L132676 Trimmer (LA257) .90
D413 |TLR2077 | LED, DIGITAL CLOCK DISPLAY 13.30 L7 L132677 Trimmer (LA258) .90
FH002|L201380 | Fuse Holder .30 L8 L132678 | Trimmer (LAZ59) .90
FT1 L132722 | Assy, Crystal Filter 29.10 L9 L132679 | Trimmer (LAZ260) .90
Ich TA7222P | I.C, (AF POWER AMP) 5.65 L10 L132680 Trimmer (LA261) .90
IC5 |MB3756 1.C. (VOLTAGE REGULATOR) 6.00 L1 L132681 Inductor (470uH) .65
1C601| TM4BOTP | I.C, (CLOCK/LOGIC) 11.70 L12 L132682 Inductor (100uH) .65
J401 4101034 | Socket, PA Spkr Jack 1.45 L13 L132683 | Trimmer (anmg .90
J4o2 4101034 | Socket, Ext Spkr Jack 1.45 L1k L132684 | Trimmer (LA195 .90
J403 |4101027 | Socket, D,C., Power Connector 1.75 L15,16 L132681 Inductor (470uH) .65
J4ok |L132607 | Socket, Mic Connector 2.60 L17 L132685 | Trimmer (LA217) .90
J4O5 |L103607 | Connector, Coaxial Antenna 1.80 L18 L132686 Trimmer (LA256) .90
JLO6 |L201607 | Socket, Headphone Jack 2,15 L19 L132685 | Trimmer  (LA217) .90
M4O1 |L201605 | Meter, RF PWR/SIGNAL 8.00 L20 L105671 Trimmer (LA218) .95
M4O2 |L201604 | Meter, MOD/SWR 8.00 L21,22,
PC311|L232516 | PCB w/COMP,, HEADPHONE JACK 2,90 23,24 L132681 Inductor (470uH) .65
PC4O1{L232517 | PCB w/Comp., EXTERNAL SPKR 1.75 L25 L132682 Inductor (100uH) .65
PC433|L201519 | PCB w/Comp., LED CH DISPLAY 9.65 L26 L132687 Trimmer (LA219) .90
PCL4L47|L232518 | PCB w/Comp., CH SELECT SW 6.00 L27 L132688 Trimmer (LAT60) . .90
PC450|L232519 | PCB w/Comp., MIC JACK 10.20 L28 L132689 Trimmer (LA220) .90
PC541|L201524 | PCB w/Comp., LED CLOCK/LOGIC 21,00 L29 L132690 Trimmer (LA25L) .90
PC547|L232520 | PCB w/Comp., CH 9 SCAN 8.50 L30 L132691 Coil (LDO96E) 1.50
PC570|L232521 | PCB w/Comp., POWER SUPPLY 16.90 L31 L10Lk675 Coil (LDOB7) .50




REF. - - CRAIG MFR's SUGG REF. CRAIG MFR's SUGG
No. KEY No. DESCRIPTION RET. PRICE No. KEY No. DESCRIPTION RET. PRICE
COILS, TRIMMERS & XFORMERS (continued) SEMICONDUCTORS
L32 L132692 Coil (LD101) .25 p1,2,9,25,
L33 L122693 | Coil (LD0O98) Lo 26,45,65 | IN6O Diode .95
L34 L104675 | Coil (LD087) .50 03,4,5.6,
L35 L132693 | Coil (LD038) ko '8.10,
L36 L132694 | Trimmer  (LCO19) .75 11,12,13,
L37,38 L132695 | Coil (LEOS1) .25 14,18,19,
L39 L132694 Trimmer (LCO19) .75 20,21,22,
Lk0 L105670 | Coil (LD113) .25 23,2427,
L51,52 L105672 | Coil {LDO77§ .25 28,29,31,
Lhof ko2 | L132696 | Coil (LDO13 .25 3203334,
L403 L132697 | Coil (LDO8Y) .50 35,36,37,
LLOYL,405 | L105672 | Coil (LD077) .25 38,39,40,
L406,408 | L132697 | Coil (LDOD89 .50 L1,42,43,
TLO1 L232641 POWER TRANSFORMER (TF1k45) 19.25 L L5 L6,
L7,49,50,

MISCELLANEOUS ELECTRICAL g;ggg;
F4O1 XFUOOY Fuse, LA 1.00 61,62,69,
FL02 XFUOOk Fuse, LA 1.00 70,71,72,
JLo1 4101034 | Socket, PA Spkr Jack 1.45 305,502,
Jho2 4101034 | Socket, Ext Spkr Jack 1.45 503,50k,
JL03 4101027 | Socket, D.C. Power Connector| 1.75 505,506,
Jhok L132607 | Socket, Mic Connector 2.60 507,508,
JLos L103607 | Connector, Coaxial Antenna 1.80 509,510,
JL0é L201607 | Socket, Headphone Jack 2.15 601 152075K | Diode .35
M4O1 L201605 Meter, RF PWR/SIGNAL 8.00 D16,17 MC301 Diode 1.05
ML402 L201604 | Meter, MOD/SWR 8.00 D30 RD5.1EB2 | Zener Diode Lo
MIC1 L132507 | Microphone (Complete) 23.45 D5h 1526870 | Vari-Cap Diode 1.05
PLO1 3307099 A.C. Power Plug w/Cord 1.50 D58,59,501| 1N6OP Diode .90
PLO3 4101033 | D.C. Power Plug w/Cord 3.50 D63 MVI3YH | Varistor .80
PC311 L232516 PCB w/Comp., HEADPHONE JACK 2.90 D64 MV1Y Varistor .55
PcLko1 L232517 PCB w/Comp., EXT SPKR JACK 1.75 D3m RD6.2EB3 | Zener Diode Lo
PCcL33 L201519 PCB w/Comp., LED CH DISPLAY 9.65 D302 SSVB/10 Diode 6.55
Pchl7 L232518 | PCB w/Comp., CH SELECT SW 6.00 D303 CcZ092 Zener Diode 1.00
PC4S0 L232519 | PCB w/Comp., MIC JACK 10.20 oko1 UR202 LED, CHANNEL Indicator 9.15
PC5L1 L20152k PCB w/Comp., LED CLOCK/LOGIC|21.00 D402 TLR124 LED, TX Indicator .85
PC547 1232520 | PCB w/Comp., CH 9 SCAN 8.50 0403 TLR12L4 LED, CH 9 (AUTO) Indicator .85
PC570 L232521 PCB w/Comp., POWER SUPPLY 16.90 DLOS TLGT2LA LED, RX Indicator 1.35
PC576 L232522 PCB w/Comp., TX/RX/CH 9 Ind DL4O7 1N4003 Diode .65

LED| 3.30 D413 TLR2077 LED, CLOCK DIGITAL DISPLAY 13,30
PC582 NSP PCB w/Comp., MAIN —--- FET1,501 |2SK19 FET L Lo
PC586 L232523 | PCB w/Comp., D.C. FILTER 2.95 1cl UHICO70 1.c. (vco) 10.90
PC588 L232524 | PCB Only, CLOCK PUSH SW Assy| 2.00 1c2 uPD2824C | I.C. (PLL,LSI) 11.25
PC589 L232525 PCB Only, SLIDE SW Assy 1.50 1c3 AN612 I.C. (BM) 5.00
PLL4O1 L201550 Pilot Lamp, RF/SIG Meter 1.60 Ich TA7222P I.C. (AF POWER AMP) 5.65
PLL4O2 L201550 Pilot Lamp, MOD/SWR Meter 1.60 1C5 MB3756 1.C. (REG) 5.00
sko1 L232530 | Rotary Sw, CHANNEL SELECT 10.90 1c6 S04 2p 1.C. (MIX) 5.90
skoz2 L201534 Push Sw, MANUAL POWER 2.60 1c501 MBBLOTIM | 1.C. (CH 9 SCAN) 2,80
sLko3 L132531 Rotary Sw, BAND SELECT L.15 1c601 TMLBO1P I.C. (CLOCK/LOGIC) 11.70
shol L201530 Slide Sw, PA/CB SELECT 1.90 TR1,2,6,
skos L201530 Slide Sw, NB/ANL On/Off 1.90 10,12,
sko8 L201531 Slide Sw, MOD/CAL/SWR SELECT| 2.15 21,22, .
sk09 L201532 | Slide Sw, AC/DC SELECT 2,15 2L, 25,
sk10 L201530 Slide Sw, CH 9 SCAN 1.90 L2 2sc710 Transistor 1.15
sk L201530 | Slide Sw, CH 9 HOLD 1.90 TR3,8,16 | 2SC1730 | Transistor 1.10
SW181 +L201533 —rPush Sw Assy, CLOCK CONTROL |11.95 TRL,5,11,
sh12 L201535 |FPush Sw, AUTO POWER SET 3.30 13,15,
Sh13 L201535 |FPush Sw, CLOCK SET 3.30 20,27,
Sh1y L201536 |[FPush Sw, FAST SCAN 3.00 32,33,
sk1s L201536 [FPush Sw, SLOW SCAN 3.00 35,37,
s416 L201536 [FPush Sw, HOLD 3.00 Lk, 301,
Sk17 L201534 [-Push Sw, AUTO POWER 2,60 501,502,
sho2 L201534 |“Push Sw, MANUAL POWER 2.60 503,601 | 25C¢711 Transistor .95
SPLO1 L201702 | Speaker, 16 Ohm/3W 7.70 1R7,14, 30,
Sw181 L201533 | Push Sw Assy, (Sh028S412 17) |11.95 31,45 2SA628 Transistor .95
VR1 L105590 | Semi-Fixed Res. 10K Ohm .65 TR9, 251674 | Transistor 1.50
VR3 L132591 Semi-Fixed Res. 3K Ohm .70 TR17,18 25C673 Transistor .50
VRS L105590 | Semi-Fixed Res. 10K Ohm .65 TR19,23 2SC1675 | Transistor 1.30
VR7 L105590 | Semi-Fixed Res, 10K Ohm .65 TR26,3L,
VR8 L104590 | Semi-Fixed Res. 500 Ohm .65 302,304 | 25C1419 | Transistor 2.50
VR9 H221593 | Semi-Fixed Res. 5K Ohm .70 TR28 25C945 Transistor 1.00
VR10 L132592 | Semi-Fixed Res. 100K Ohm .85 TR29,36 25C1312 | Transistor .95
VR12 L132592 Semi-Fixed Res. 100K Ohm .85 TR38 25C1973 Transistor 2,30
VR501 L232590 Semi-Fixed Res. SK Ohm .85 TR39 25C1306 Transistor 3.20
VR502 L232591 Semi-Fixed Res. 1K Ohm .80 TRLO 25ckg6 Transistor 2,10
VR359 rL232570 —rAssy, Control 5.00 TRE1 25C1969 | Transistor 8.70
VRHOIH ----- EIFR 100K, SQUELCH Cont mm-— TR303 25D588 Transistor 5.25
VRLOB— | =---- R 100K, CH 9 SQ Cont ---- TR50k 25C2236 | Transistor .50
VRLOT | ==--a VR 100K, SQUELCH(See VR359) | ----
VRLD2 L132570 VR 20K, CLARIFIER Cont 1.50
VRLO3 L232571 VR 10K, VOLUME Cont 1.50
VRLOL | mm=-e VR 10K, RF GAIN (See VR416) | =---- NOTE: NSP Non Serviceable Part
VR4LOS [ ==-e- VR 1K, MIC GAIN(See VRL416) | ----
VRLO6E L13257 VR 5K, SWR/CAL Cont 1.55
vﬁtoa ----- VR 100K, CH 9 SQ(See VR359) ;-—--
VR 09 L232571 VR IOK’ TONE cont '50 BUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE. USE ALL AVAILABLE NUMBERES AND
VRL16 FL132572 —rAssy, Control 5.00 COMPLETE DESCRIFTION WHEN DRDERING,/NCLUDING MODEL NUMBER
VREOL— | eee-- [VR 10K, RF GAIN Cont —e—
VREOE— | e-a-- VR 1K, MIC GAIN Cont -
X1 L:0372§ Crystal, IDéZhOMHz EES
X2 L13272 Crystal, 7.8025MHz .55 ICES A BN REVISED AB OF
X3 13272k | Crystal, 7.7975MHz 4155 TrEsE PRICES HAVE Be erzore0
Xh L132725 Crystal, 11,2858MHz 4,55




CABINET & CHASSIS




BLOCK DIAGRAM

MR

[
B S e ———

T H.. al I-l'i’—J

BEOSEIN —

TRIE

4“E4.,...| = MI%I‘....’H

?.nz.\lnl

Al m"”?

us: 62 mzl
THE (n

Wﬂqp&ﬁ?

LEB TTITIMM

e D?S?Ej_[
STt T,

| -

-

TEo
camm our

uUse 11,2058 Mz
| &M 11.2B50MHAE"

ISB 11.2842MHz

J....___._____

£

5
—
[.

=i

TRIO

-A‘ -

]
T
+

————1 | e
Lw_____ N
anr [T RIS TRIE
? T T e ™ erone ens_omut a T
038,59 I
ELU N TR 1 T
| [Twag TRaa
i !_ s sw
e 1
Hew—hs
- [ MoD - b
itsl‘L © c’l‘l. !
5/ RF : —J

METER

METER ADJUSTMENTS
(see Alignment Procedures)

., 3.5,

"
° SGIGNA %&

ANT ¥sdp

mMOD

AH |kHz5
164p Hes %

SWR /MO0 MLTLR

TRECI

cuota cudtn e

D413 e

FREQUENCIES OF LOCAL OSCILLATORS and IF STAGE IN RECEIVING MODE.

CH No. CHANNEL
FREQUENCY
1 26.965 MHz
2 .975
3 .985
4 27.005
5 .015
6 .025
7 .035
8 .055
9 .065
10 .075
11 .085
12 .105
13 .115
14 .125
15 .135
16 .155
17 .165
18 .175
19 . 185
20 .205
21 .215
22 .225
23 .255
24 .235
25 .245
26 .265
27 .275
28 . 285
29 .295
30 .305
31 .315
32 .325
33 .335
34 . 345
35 . 355
36 .365
37 .375
38 . 385
39 . 395
40 .405

DIVIDE
RATIO
91

AM

34.

35.

LOCAL OSCILLATOR FREQUENIES

MODE
765 MHz
775
.785
.805
. 815
.825
.835
. 855

USB MODE

34.7675 MHz
7775
.7875
.8075
.8175
.B275
.8375
.8575
.8675
L8775
.8875
L9075
L9175
.9275
.9375
.9575
L9675
L9775
9875

35.0075
L0175
.0275
.0575
.0375
L0475
L0675
L0775
L0875
L0975
L1075
L1175
L1275
L1375
L1475
L1575
L1675
L1775
L1875
.1975
.2075

LSB MODE

34,7625 MHz
L7725
L7825
L8025
.8125
L8225
.8325
.8525
.8625
L8725
L8725
L9025
L9125
.9225
.9325
.9525
L9625
L9725
.9825

35.0025
L0125
.0225
.0525
.0325
.0425
L0625
L0725
.0825
.0925
L1025
L1125
L1225
L1325
L1425
L1525
L1625
L1725
L1825
L1925
L2025

IF
FREQUENCY
7.8 MHz

7.8
7.8
7.8
7.8
7.8
7.8
7.8
7.8
7.8
7.8
7.8
7.8
7.8
7.8
7.8
7.8
7.8
7.8
7.8
7.8
7.8
7.8
7.8
7.8
7.8
7.8
7.8
7.8
7.8
7.8
7.8
7.8
7.8
7.8
7.8
7.8
7.8
7.8
7.8



¥ R50; VRSOZ

ALIGNMENT
PROCEDURES

L™ S U B

VARAE VRIS

VRIO

oTP3

L

Lig

Lo

LG -
VRS @
Test Equipment Required Lie eIl
=) 156
oTPio
a) 0SCILLOSCOPE @@
b) D.C. VOLT METER - ..@
c) VivM @ N
d) RF WATTAGE METER CERE
e) FREQUENCY COUNTER VRS
f) 50 Ohm DUMMY ANTENNA LOAD
g) SIGNAL GENERATOR S
h) D.C. CURRENT METER
RF
TEST SET-UP o
DUMMY MICROPHONE INPUT PROBE 8 T_CONNECTOR
osc'f&mn AF Lo 1] UNIT UNDER RF || DuMMY RF || SPECTRUM
(AM B $58) ATTENUATOR TEST POWER METER LOAD 50N ATTENUATOR ANALYZER
]
{10DDH2 8 2400Hz} oc f ac i
o _{ AF FREQUENCY
(558 ONLY VTVM COUNTER 0SCILLOSCOPE
[500Hz2)
REGULATED AC1ITV B0Hz % The unlt copable of being operated
DC  POWER POWER from AC power source.
SUPPLY SOURCE
13.8V OC

STEP | SET TO CONNECTIONS | ADJUST |ADJUST FOR

RECEIVER

1 Channel 19, Signal Generator To Antenna Jack (J405) at Frequencr AF Output Signal of
Volume ; MAX ., 27.185MHz w/No Modulation, Output Level; of Signal |1,000Hz at Clarifier|
Squelch;MIN. 0.25 uV, Generator,|Control In Middle
Mode ; USB Position.
NB/ANL;OFF
RF GAIN;MAX.,

PA-CB;CB
2 Same As Step 1 Same As Step 1. L3,4,5,6, |Maximum AF Output
7.8,9 & Power.
10

3 Same As Step 1 Signal Generator To Antenna Jack (J4LO5) at L3 Maximum Indication
except AM Mode. 1 KHz w/30% Modulation. Output Level; 1 uV. on VTVM,

L Same As Step 1 Signal Generator To Antenna Jack (J405) at VRI1 Reading of "9" on

27.185MHz w/No Modulation. Output Level; 100 uV. Signal Meter (M4O1).

5 Same As Step 1 Signal Generator To Antenna Jack (J405) at VR502 Adjust VR2 Until AF
except Squelch; 27.185MHz w/No Modulation. Output Level; Signal Observed.
MAX IMUM 1,000 uv.

6 Channel 19, Same As Step 5 L1,2 Maximum D.C. Voltage
Volume ;MAX, at TP8
Squelch;MIN.

Mode ; AM
NB/ANL;ON
RF_GAIN;MAX.

7 Same As Step 3, Same As Step 5 VR501 ‘Until CH, 9
Except: SCAN Starts.

CH. 9 SQ;MAX.
CH. 9 SCAN;ON.




STEP l SET TO l CONNECT IONS

ADJUST | ADJUST FOR
P.L.L. CIRCUIT
1 Channel 40, VTVM To TP10, L18 Maximum Indication
AM,RX Mode. on VTVM.
Clarifier Cont.
in middle -
position.
2 Same As Step 1 D.C. Volt Meter To TP9. L3 Approx. 6 V on D.C.
Volt Meter,
3 Channel 19, VTVM To Secondary Of L14 (TP1) Local Out. L1k Maximum Indication
USE,RX Mode. on VTVM.
b Same As Step 3 Frequency Counter To Secondary Of L14 (TP1). CcT3 Reading of 34.9875MHz
(+ 20Hz) on Frequency
Counter.
5 Channel 19, Same As Step L. L20 Same As Step 4.
AM,RX Mode.
[3 Channel 19. Same As Step L. L19 Same As Step 4.
LSB,RX Mode.
7 Channel 19. Same As Step L, VR3 Same As Step L.
LSB,TX Mode.
CARRIER OSCILLATOR
1 Channel 19. Frequency Counter To The Base Of TR13 (TP3). cT1 Reading of 7.B8025MHz
USB,RX Mode. (+ S5Hz,=0Hz) on
Frequency Counter.
2 Channel 19. Same As Step 1. cT2 Reading of 7.7975MHz
LSE,RX Mode, (+0Hz, =5Hz ) on
Frequency Counter.
3 Channel 19, Same As Step 1. L7 Reading of 7.B8000MHz
AM,TX Mode. (+ SHZ? on Frequency
Counter.
TRANSMITTER
1 Channel 19, D.C. Current Meter To TP8. VRB Reading of 30 mA on
USE,TX Mode, Current Meter.
No Modulation.
2 Same As Step |1 D.C. Current Meter To TP7 VR9 Reading of 60 mA on
Current Meter.
3 Same As Step 1 VRS Minimum Carrier
Leakage.
L Channel 19, VRS Same As Step 3.
LSB,TX Mode.
No Modulation.
5 Repeat Steps 3 & 4 To Obtain Approximately Equal Amount Of Carrier
Leakage On Both LSB & USB Modes, While Still Maintaining Minimum
Leakage On Both.
6 Channel 19, Set VR7 Fully Clockwise. VTVM To Antenna Jack L26,27, Maximum Indication
USB,TX Mode. {Juos) 28,29 on VTVM.
AF Input of & 36
2-Tone, Approx.
500 mV to Mic
Jack.
7 Same As Step 6 Same As Step 6. L26,27, Maximum Indication
w/RF Uutﬁut of 28 £ 29 | on VTVM
Approx. b W
Peak Envelope
Power.
8 Channel 19. Same As Step 6, L36 Maximum Indication
AM,TX Mode, on VTVM,
AF Input of
500 mV to Mic
Jack.,
9 Same As Step 6 VTVM To Antenna Jack (J4O5) VR7 RF Output Power of
Approximately 11 W
Peak Envelope Power.
10 Channel 19. VR6 RF Carrier Power of
AM, TX Mode. 3.8 W
No Modulation.
11 Same As Step 6 VRIO Correct Reading on
Built-In Meter (M4O1).
12 Same As Step 6 Same As Step 6. VR12 Correct Reading on
w/Meter (M4O1) Built-In Meter (M4O1).|
In SWR Position.




7802KDBB
Printed in USA

wWﬁ_r [ KoL) _u
R
s i e 1]
mm & __H“H mEzo! _n Ia.._t '
"™ w [ - i
; B VBB e B B T [
AN d SRR BR[| [si
! ; sole 2 (13
) TER ..a‘_;:?,w =
—= i} 24 N
A ],
(=2 N E
“-
[ 1 .M
1/ :
slelelse /’ _\ﬁa\m&n .
: S g Y2 2]
..gll.l &) .hm_..u.% wrf’uh—q\!lﬁm
" | Ml _I_I _I. <
o 14 e
i nw i =" : 2 2 EE mw
e IR HHE iE B EE kel
Eif | |4 el ||| B[R R B
m._- & ” mmh _.I!,mt.w,“\ w'm:m
L e o o Vi
-l ¥ @ L
-085 - (5018 ZAM e T-owi-¢_ 134] Zam
[ S-00s-% W10 R 11 n.g.
©ZZ 134 GLEM 1] | EEP-2d
— » Ta| | " =
ouagoon 55 i |12 w [l | [slslslslale 33BER
o Qe : M% I :
- T-0ft- & (M5 |
Paw)| L — m B otz ot e alofefe o
C U0 f (R s
) _
L& AVTT 2 L) 18 E . e - o IT
hmt,\M| |._...n..1 ?/rﬁ/”’d S.an Wm o8 m R (22 _mm Hn #m.
. “ET mh_amn_ lﬁ.h’d!q [~ [t m a..l L] H M ==
s, gl a= 4. 0o N %«. \ it X.11)

_o:. :ﬂéﬂ? m _ ...s...:..ﬂu ....:s:i...
. J 4 &4 NIVDIIM —BNIVD 2y 300n ¢
$e-24 HALIN OOW/HMS HILIN HMASS NOOI @MOOI WAL ENOI wovs

ZOvA 1ovN IO¥HA BOFHA  SOFPHA  FOWMA

INVHOVIA ONIHIM

A PRODUCT OF CRAIG CORPORATION * COMPTON, CA 90220




